COMMUNICATIONS TARIFF APPLICATION

DATE PSC RECEIVED:  7/1/2021 1:32:07 PM AUTHORITY NUMBER:
T20210045

OFFICIAL FILING DATE:  6/30/2021 12:00:00 AM PROCESSED BY: OPR JEFF
BATES

COMPANY CODE: TX824

COMPANY NAME: Windstream NuV

A. SYNOPSIS

1. ANTICIAPTED EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/1/2021 12:00:00 AM
2. IF DIFFERENT, COMPANY REQUESTED EFFECTIVE DATE:
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE FILING:

This filing is made to revise certain switched access rates in compliance with the requirements of the Report and
Order, FCC 20-143, on 8YY Access Charge Reform issued by the Federal Conununications Commission in WC
Docket No. 18-156. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of July 1, 2021, for this filing.

B. ACTION TO BE TAKEN WITH THIS FILING

1. TO BECOME EFFECTIVE (Al or A2) SUBJECT:
2. PLACE ON COMMISSION AGENDA FOR DATE:

3. RECOMMENDATION DUE DATE:

4. DOCKET NO:

5. ORDER NO:

C. FINAL ACTION

1.EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/1/2021 132:17PM  PROTESTED? YES OR NO (CIRCLE ONE)

2. REVISION REPLACEMENTS? REQUESTED: RECEIVED: __ —
3. REVISION DISCREPANCIES:

4. COMMENTS:

5. REVISIED PAGES VERIFIED AGANIST E-TARIFF:_~7 A’ 9/ ki 9(/ ﬂn% 7/19 [o#21

6. E-TARIFF UPDATED:

FORMS (2) REVISIED 11/2015 FORM/CTA
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OFFICE OF 1DM June 29, 2021
Via Overnight Delivery

Mr. Cayce Hinton, Director, Regulatory Analysis
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Windstream NuVox, Inc.
Revisions to Florida Price List No. 5 (Access)

Dear Mr. Hinton:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and one (1) copy of the above referenced tariff filing
submitted on behalf of Windstream NuVox, Inc. (“Company”). This filing is made in compliance with the
requirements of the Report and Order, FCC 20-143, on 8YY Access Charge Reform issued by the Federal
Communications Commission in WC Docket No. 18-156. The Company respectfully requests an effective
date of July 1, 2021.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

5™ Revised Page 1 Updates Check Sheet

5" Revised Page 58 Revises Switched Access Rates

1% Revised Page 59 Revises Data Base Query Rates

1°** Revised Page 61 Revises Switched Access Rates and Data Base Query Rates
1** Revised Page 62 Revises Switched Access Rates and Data Base Query Rates
1°** Revised Page 63 Revises Switched Access Rates and Data Base Query Rates

Any guestions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3031 or
via email to Sthomas@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sharon Thomas
Consultant

tms: FLa2101 NuVox

Enclosures
ST/sd



Windstream NuVox, Inc.

ACCESS SERVICES

Florida Price List No. 5

Fifth Revised Page 1

Cancels Fourth Revised Page 1

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective
pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are
currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE REVISION
Title Original

1 Fifth

2 Original
3 Original
4 First

5 First

6 Original
7 Original
8 Original
9 Original
10 Original
11 Original
12 Original
13 Original
14 Original
15 Original
16 Original
17 Original
18 Original
19 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 Original

22.1 Original
22.2 Original
22.3 Original
224 Original
22.5 Original
22.6 Original

PAGE
23
* 24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

PAGE
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

REVISION
Original

Original

Original

Original

Original

Original

Original

Fifth

First *
Original

First

First

First *
Original

Original

Original

Original

Issued: June 30, 2021

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel
4001 Rodney Parham Rd.
Little Rock, AR 72212

Effective: July 1, 2021



Windstream NuVox, Inc.

ACCESS SERVICES

Florida Price List No. 5
Fifth Revised Page 58
Cancels Fourth Revised Page 58

5.1

5.2

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES

Direct Access

Transport:
DS1 Port, per port

End User Access, per Originating minute
Non-8XX
8XX

End User Access, per Terminating minute

Local Switching, per Originating minute
Non-8XX
8XX

Local Switching, per Terminating minute

Clear Access

Transport:

Transport Termination, per Originating minute
Non-8XX
8XX

Transport Termination, per Terminating minute

per Originating minute per mile
Non-8XX
8XX

per Terminating minute per mile

Transport Multiplexing, per Terminating minute

Interconnection, per Originating minute

Non-8XX
8XX

Interconnection, per Terminating minute

End User Access, per Originating minute
Non-8XX
8XX

End User Access, per Terminating minute

Local Switching, per Originating minute
Non-8XX
8XX

Local Switching, per Terminating minute

ICB

0.0084
*

0.0000

0.0430
*

0.0015
*

0.0003
%

0.0134
*

0.0000

0.0107
*

0.0000

0.0512
*

*

* Rates mirror the current effective rates as filed in the Operating Subsidiaries of NuVox, Inc. FCC

Tariff No. 1 which may be found at http://www.windstream.com/About-Us/Tariffs/.

Issued: June 30, 2021
Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel

4001 Rodney Parham Rd.
Little Rock, AR 72212

Effective: July 1, 2021
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Windstream NuVox, Inc.

ACCESS SERVICES

Florida Price List No. 5
1** Revised Page 59
Cancels Original Page 59

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT’D.)

8XX Database Access Service

AT&T Areas  Windstream Areas

Base Query, per query

(includes Vertical Features)
7/1/2021 - 6/30/2022 0.00400 (R)  0.003810 (R)
7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023 0.00210 (R)  0.002005 (R)
7/1/2023 0.00020 (R)  0.000200 (R)

Billing Name and Address Service

Service Establishment Charge (non-recurring)
Request, per telephone number

Access Order Charge
(non-recurring)

Installation Charge
Per service order (non-recurring)

First Trunk

Each Additional Trunk
Supplemental Order Charge, Per order
Expedite Charge/Short Interval Charge

Network Blocking
per call blocked

All Other Areas

0.0042
0.0022 (R)
0.0002 (R)

150.00
0.25

105.00

900.00
100.00
35.00

150.00

.0077

Issued: June 30, 2021

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel

4001 Rodney Parham Rd.
Little Rock, AR 72212

Effective: July 1, 2021



Windstream NuVox, Inc. Florida Price List No. 5

1t Revised Page 61
Cancels Original Page 61
ACCESS SERVICES
SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT’D.)
5.11 Grandfathered Services and Rates
5.11.1 Switched Access Rates and Charges
A, BellSouth Service Areas
1. Local Switching
Description Per Minute Rate
Originating
Non-8XX $0.0199
8XX *
Terminating $0.0250
2, Switched Transport
(a) Entrance Facility
Description Monthly Nonrecurring
Charge Charge
Entrance Facility $133.81 $866.97
Terminating CCL Rate $133.81 $486.83
(b) Direct-Trunk Transport
) Direct Transport
Description Monthly Nonrecurring
Charge Charge
Per DS1 $59.75 $100.49
Per DS1, per mile $16.75 $100.49
) Dedicated Trunk Port
Description Monthly Nonrecurring
Charge Charge
Per DSI Port $139.98 ICB!
3. Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service
Base Query, per query
7/1/2021 - 6/30/2022 0.00400
7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023 0.00210 (R)
7/1/2023 0.00020 (R)
* Rates mirror the current effective rates as filed in the Operating Subsidiaries of NuVox, Inc. FCC
Tariff No. 1 which may be found at http://www.windstream.com/About-Us/Tariffs/.
Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel
4001 Rodney Parham Rd.
Little Rock, AR 72212
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Windstream NuVox, Inc.

ACCESS SERVICES

Florida Price List No. 5
1** Revsied Page 62
Cancels Original Page 62

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT’D.)

S.11  Grandfathered Sewicés and Rates, (Cont'd.)

5.11.1 Switched Access Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

B. Verizon Service Areas
1. Local Switching

Description

Originating
Non-8XX
8XX

Terminating

2. Switched Transport

@) Entrance Facility

Description
Entrance Facility - Zone 1

Entrance Facility - Zone 2
Entrance Facility - Zone 3

(b) Direct-Trunk Transport

(1) Direct Transport

Description
Per DSI1

Per DS1, per mile

Monthly

Charge
$260.00

$300.00
$331.72

Monthly

Charge
$30.00

$5.00

) Dedicated Trunk Port

Description
Per DS1 Port

Monthly
Charge

N/A

3. Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service

Base Query, per query
7/1/2021 - 6/30/2022
7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023
7/1/2023

0.004248 (R)
0.002224 (R)
0.000200 (R)

Per Minute Rate
$0.0424
*

$0.0511

Nonrecurring
Charge
$788.08
$788.08
$788.08

Nonrecurring
Charge
N/A
N/A

Nonrecurrin

Charge
N/A

* Rates mirror the current effective rates as filed in the Operating Subsidiaries of NuVox, Inc. FCC
Tariff No. 1 which may be found at http://www.windstream.com/About-Us/Tariffs/.

Issued: June 30, 2021
Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel
4001 Rodney Parham Rd.
Little Rock, AR 72212

Effective: July 1, 2021
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Windstream NuVox, Inc. Florida Price List No. 5

1t Revised Page 63
Cancels Original Page 63
ACCESS SERVICES
SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT’D.)
§.11 Grandfathered Services and Rates, (Cont'd.)
5.11.1 Switched Access Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)
C. Sprint/United Service Areas
1. Local Switching
Description Per Minute Rate
Originating ©
Non-8XX $0.0452 |
8XX * (C)
Terminating $0.0530
2. Switched Transport
(a) Entrance Facility
Monthly Nonrecurring
Description Charge Charge
Entrance Facility - Zone 1 $189.00 $360.00
Entrance Facility - Zone 2 $210.00 $360.00
Entrance Facility - Zone 3 $220.52 $360.00
(b) Direct-Trunk Transport
) Direct Transport
Monthly Nonrecurrin
Description Charge Charge
Termination
Zone 1 $63.90 $200.00
Zone 2 $71.00 $200.00
Zone 3 $74.55 $200.00
Per Mile
Zone 1 $10.80 N/A
Zone 2 $12.00 N/A
Zone 3 $12.60 N/A
@) Dedicated Trunk Port
Monthly Nonrecurring
Description Charge Charge
Per DS1 Port N/A N/A
3. Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service
Description Per Query ©
8xx Data Base Service |
7/1/2021 - 6/30/2022 $0.000803700 |
7/1/2022 — 6/30/2023 $0.00050185 (R) |
7/1/2023 $0.00020000 (R) ©)
* Rates mirror the current effective rates as filed in the Operating Subsidiaries of NuVox, Inc. FCC N)
Tariff No. 1 which may be found at http://www.windstream.com/About-Us/Tariffs/, ™)
Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021
Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel

4001 Rodney Parham Rd.
Little Rock, AR 72212



