COMMUNICATIONS TARIFF APPLICATION

AUTHORITY NUMBER:

		T20	0210045
OFFICIAL FILING DATE: 6/	30/2021 12:00:00 AM		OCESSED BY: OPR <u>JEFF</u> <u>JES</u>
COMPANY CODE: <u>T</u>	X824		
COMPANY NAME: <u>W</u>	Vindstream NuVox, LLC		
A. SYNOPSIS			
1. ANTICIAPTED EFFECTIVE	E DATE: <u>7/1/2021 12:00:00 AM</u>		
2. IF DIFFERENT, COMPANY	Y REQUESTED EFFECTIVE DATE:		
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE FII	LING:		
Order, FCC 20-143, on 8YY Ac	rtain switched access rates in compli ccess Charge Reform issued by the F any respectfully requests an effective	ederal Communica	tions Commission in WC
B. ACTION TO BE TAKEN	WITH THIS FILING		
1. TO BECOME EFFECTIVE	(A1 or A2)		SUBJECT:
2. PLACE ON COMMISSION	AGENDA FOR DATE:		
3. RECOMMENDATION DUE	E DATE:		
4. DOCKET NO:			
5. ORDER NO:			
C. FINAL ACTION			
1.EFFECTIVE DATE: <u>7/1/2021</u>	1:32:17 PM PROTESTED? Y	ES OR NO (CIRCL	E ONE)
2. REVISION REPLACEMEN	TS? REQUESTED:	RECEIVE	D:
3. REVISION DISCREPANCII	ES:		
4. COMMENTS:			
5. REVISIED PAGES VERIFIE 6. E-TARIFF UPDATED:	ED AGANIST E-TARIFF: 7/19/2	621/ Dog	k 7/19/2021

FORMS (2) REVISIED 11/2015 FORM/CTA

DATE PSC RECEIVED: 7/1/2021 1:32:07 PM



151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200

P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200

2021 JUN 30 AM 10: 59

www.inteserra.com

OFFICE OF IDM

June 29, 2021

Via Overnight Delivery

Mr. Cayce Hinton, Director, Regulatory Analysis Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Windstream NuVox, Inc.

Revisions to Florida Price List No. 5 (Access)

Dear Mr. Hinton:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and one (1) copy of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of Windstream NuVox, Inc. ("Company"). This filing is made in compliance with the requirements of the Report and Order, FCC 20-143, on 8YY Access Charge Reform issued by the Federal Communications Commission in WC Docket No. 18-156. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of July 1, 2021.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

5th Revised Page 1

Updates Check Sheet

5th Revised Page 58

Revises Switched Access Rates

1st Revised Page 59

Revises Data Base Query Rates

1st Revised Page 61

Revises Switched Access Rates and Data Base Query Rates

1st Revised Page 62

Revises Switched Access Rates and Data Base Query Rates

1st Revised Page 63

Revises Switched Access Rates and Data Base Query Rates

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3031 or via email to Sthomas@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Sharon Thomas

Consultant

tms:

FLa2101 NuVox

Enclosures ST/sd

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	
Title	Original		23	Original	51	Original	
1	Fifth	*	24	Original	52	Original	
2	Original		25	Original	53	Original	
3	Original		26	Original	54	Original	
4	First		27	Original	55	Original	
5	First		28	Original	56	Original	
6	Original		29	Original	57	Original	
7	Original		30	Original	58	Fifth	*
8	Original		31	Original	59	First	*
9	Original		32	Original	60	Original	
10	Original		33	Original	61	First	*
11	Original		34	Original	62	First	*
12	Original		35	Original	63	First	*
13	Original		36	Original	64	Original	
14	Original		37	Original	65	Original	
15	Original		38	Original	66	Original	
16	Original		39	Original	67	Original	
17	Original		40	Original			
18	Original		41	Original			
19	Original		42	Original			
20	Original		43	Original			
21	Original		44	Original			
22	Original		45	Original			
22.1	Original		46	Original			
22.2	Original		47	Original			
22.3	Original		48	Original			
22.4	Original		49	Original			
22.5	Original		50	Original			
22.6	Original						

^{* -} indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES

	SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGI	ES	
5.1	Direct Access		
	Transport:		
	DS1 Port, per port	ICB	
	End User Access, per Originating minute		(C)
	Non-8XX 8XX	0.0084 *	(C)
	End User Access, per Terminating minute	0.0000	(-)
	Local Switching, per Originating minute		(C)
	Non-8XX	0.0430	
	8XX Local Switching, per Terminating minute	*	(C)
5.2	Clear Access		
	Transport:		(C)
	Transport Termination, per Originating minute Non-8XX	0.0015	(C)
	8XX	*	(Ċ)
	Transport Termination, per Terminating minute	*	
	per Originating minute per mile		(C)
	Non-8XX	0.0003	1
	8XX	*	(C)
	per Terminating minute per mile	•	
	Transport Multiplexing, per Terminating minute	*	
	Interconnection, per Originating minute		(C)
	Non-8XX	0.0134	
	8XX	*	(C)
	Interconnection, per Terminating minute	0.0000	
	End User Access, per Originating minute		(C)
	Non-8XX	0.0107	(C)
	8XX End User Access, per Terminating minute	* 0.0000	(C)
	End Oser Access, per Terminating influte	0.0000	
	Local Switching, per Originating minute	0.0513	(C)
	Non-8XX 8XX	0.0512 *	1
	Local Switching, per Terminating minute	*	(C)

^{*} Rates mirror the current effective rates as filed in the Operating Subsidiaries of NuVox, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 1 which may be found at http://www.windstream.com/About-Us/Tariffs/.

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel

Effective: July 1, 2021

ACCESS SERVICES

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

5.3 8XX Database Access Service

	AT&T Areas	Windstream Areas	All Other Areas	(C)
Base Query, per query				1
(includes Vertical Features)				l
7/1/2021 - 6/30/2022	0.00400 (R)	0.003810 (R)	0.0042	l
7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023	0.00210 (R)	0.002005 (R)	0.0022 (R)	I
7/1/2023	0.00020 (R)	0.000200 (R)	0.0002 (R)	(C)
				(D)
				1
				(D)

5.4 Billing Name and Address Service

Service Establishment Charge (non-recurring)	150.00
Request, per telephone number	0.25

5.5 Access Order Charge

(non-recurring)	105.00
-----------------	--------

5.6 Installation Charge

Per service order (non-recurring)	
First Trunk	900.00
Each Additional Trunk	100.00
Supplemental Order Charge, Per order	35.00
Expedite Charge/Short Interval Charge	150.00

5.7 Network Blocking

G	
per call blocked	.0077
F	

Issued: June 30, 2021

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

5.11 Grandfathered Services and Rates

5.11.1 Switched Access Rates and Charges

A. BellSouth Service Areas

1. Local Switching

Description	Per Minute Rate	
Originating		(C)
Non-8XX	\$0.0199	1
8XX	*	(Ċ)
Terminating	\$0.0250	,

2. Switched Transport

(a) Entrance Facility

Description	Monthly	Nonrecurring
	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>
Entrance Facility	\$133.81	\$866.97
Terminating CCL Rate	\$133.81	\$486.83

(b) Direct-Trunk Transport

(1)	Direct	Transport
-----	--------	-----------

Description	<u>Monthly</u>	Nonrecurring
	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>
Per DS1	\$59.75	\$100.49
Per DS1, per mile	\$16.75	\$100.49

(2) Dedicated Trunk P

<u>Description</u>	<u>Monthly</u>	Nonrecurring Nonrecurring	
-	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>	
Per DS1 Port	\$139.98	ICB1	

3. Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service

Base Query, per query		(C)
7/1/2021 - 6/30/2022	0.00400	
7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023	0.00210 (R)	
7/1/2023	0.00020 (R)	(C)

(N)

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel

^{*} Rates mirror the current effective rates as filed in the Operating Subsidiaries of NuVox, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 1 which may be found at http://www.windstream.com/About-Us/Tariffs/.

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

5.11 Grandfathered Services and Rates, (Cont'd.)

5.11.1 Switched Access Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

B. Verizon Service Areas

1. Local Switching

Description	Per Minute Rate	
Originating		(C)
Non-8XX	\$0.0424	1
8XX	*	(C)
Terminating	\$0.0511	

2. Switched Transport

(a) Entrance Facility

	<u>Monthly</u>	Nonrecurring
Description	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>
Entrance Facility - Zone 1	\$260.00	\$788.08
Entrance Facility - Zone 2	\$300.00	\$788.08
Entrance Facility - Zone 3	\$331.72	\$788.08

(b) Direct-Trunk Transport

(1) Direct Transport

	<u>Monthly</u>	Nonrecurring
<u>Description</u>	Charge	<u>Charge</u>
Per DS1	\$30.00	N/A
Per DS1, per mile	\$5.00	N/A

(2) Dedicated Trunk Port

	<u>Monthly</u>	Nonrecurring Nonrecurring
<u>Description</u>	Charge	<u>Charge</u>
Per DS1 Port	N/A	N/A

3. Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service

Base Query, per query	
7/1/2021 - 6/30/2022	0.004248 (R)
7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023	0.002224 (R)
7/1/2023	0.000200 (R)

^{*} Rates mirror the current effective rates as filed in the Operating Subsidiaries of NuVox, Inc. FCC Tariff No. 1 which may be found at http://www.windstream.com/About-Us/Tariffs/.

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel

Issued: June 30, 2021

4001 Rodney Parham Rd. Little Rock, AR 72212



(N)

Effective: July 1, 2021

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

5.11 Grandfathered Services and Rates, (Cont'd.)

5.11.1 Switched Access Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

C. Sprint/United Service Areas

1.	1. Local Switching Description Originating Non-8XX 8XX Terminating			Per Minute Rate \$0.0452 * \$0.0530	(C) (C)	
2.	Switch	hed Tra	nsport			
	(a)		ance Facility			
	(-)		,	Monthly	Nonrecurring	
	Descr	intion		Charge	Charge	
			lity - Zone 1	\$189.00	\$360.00	
			lity - Zone 2	\$210.00	\$360.00	
			lity - Zone 3	\$220.52	\$360.00	
	Liluai	icc raci	inty - Zone 3	Ψ220.32	Ψ500.00	
	(b)	Direct	et-Trunk Transp	owt		
	(D)		Direct Transp			
		(1)	Direct Trans		Nonnogymina	
		-		<u>Monthly</u>	Nonrecurring	
			<u>ription</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>	
		Term	ination	0.00	****	
			Zone 1	\$63.90	\$200.00	
			Zone 2	\$71.00	\$200.00	
			Zone 3	\$74.55	\$200.00	
		Per M	1ile			
			Zone 1	\$10.80	N/A	
			Zone 2	\$12.00	N/A	
			Zone 3	\$12.60	N/A	
		(2)	Dedicated Tr	unk Port		
				Monthly	Nonrecurring	
		Desci	ription_	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>	
		Per D	S1 Port	N/A	N/A	
3.	Toll-I	ree 8X	X Data Base Acc	ess Service		
	Descr	iption			Per Query	(C
	8xx D	ata Base	Service			- 1
	7/1	/2021 –	6/30/2022		\$0.000803700	- 1
	7/1	/2022 –	6/30/2023		\$0.00050185 (R)	Ì
	7/1	/2023			\$0.00020000 (R)	(Ċ
						`

Tariff No. 1 which may be found at http://www.windstream.com/About-Us/Tariffs/.

* Rates mirror the current effective rates as filed in the Operating Subsidiaries of NuVox, Inc. FCC

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

Issued by: Senior Regulatory Counsel